
 

 

 
 

Desk Packet 
 
 

 

 

 

1. Chief Executive Officer’s Report  Item No. 5 (a) 

 

Preliminary Puget Sound Energy/Lake Tapps Workshop Agenda – view PDF > 
 

2. Intergovernmental and Communications Item No. 5(a)5 Addendum 

 
Schedule and Talking Points for September visit with administration officials and 

Congressional staff, in Washington DC – view PDF > 

 

3. Other Action Items Item No. 8(b) REVISED 
 

Motion to approve Resolution Number 2009-15 establishing the 2010 Rates and 

Charges – view PDF > 
 

REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
 

September 23, 2009 
 





WORKSHOP AGENDA 


LAKE TAPPS RESERVOIR ~ WHITE RIVER PROJECT 
CASCADE WATER ALLIANCE & PUGET SOUND ENERGY 
 
Date:  September ?, 2009 
Time:  8:00 AM to 4:00 PM 
Location: Puget Sound Energy Offices 
Attendees: Chuck Clarke, Michael Gagliardo, Scott Hardin, Jon Shimada, Elaine Kraft, Mike Brent, Linda 


Moreno, Operations Mgr, Cascade Water Alliance 
  ?, ?, Puget Sound Energy 
  T.C. Richmond, GordonDerr 


Mike Blanchette & Bob King, HDR 
 


ADVANCE MATERIALS REQUESTED BY CASCADE & SUPPLIED BY PSE 
1) PSE Project Organization Chart and Responsibilities 


2) Annual Schedule of Operation and Maintenance Activities 
3) Annual Staffing and Budget 


4) Compliance Activity List and Tracking System 
5) Emergency Action Plan 


6) Regulatory Contacts 
 
A.  FACILITIES, THEIR OPERATION & ROUTINE MAINTENANCE 
      (Focus on All Non-Generating Project Features) 


1) Gages 


2) Dam, Flashboards & Dam Gates 
3) Intake & Gates to Flume 


4) Wooden and Concrete Flume 
5) Sedimentation Basins 


6) Earthen Flume Dikes 
7) Fish Screens and Fish Bypass Pipeline 


8) Twin Pipelines & Howell-Bunger Valves 


9) Backflow Structure 
10) Lake Dikes and Outlet Valve(s) 


11) Lake Intake & Tunnel 
12) Surge Forebay, Penstocks, Surge Towers 


13) Powerhouse & Releases to Tailrace Canal 
14) Tailrace Canal 


15) Buildings and Structures 
 


B. PROJECT OPERATIONS (Normal and Emergency) 
1) Cascade and PSE Coordination 
2) Dam Break and or Dike Failure (EAP) 


3) SCADA 
4) Flow Measurements and Instream Flow Releases  


5) Filling and Draining of Principal Project Features 
6) Milfoil Control 


7) Other 


 
C. ITEMS OF HIGH IMPORTANCE, LIABILITY OR CONCERN 


1) Safety 
2) Security 


3) Access Aspects 
4) Contaminated Sites 


5) Hazardous Materials Use and Storage 
6) Other Aspects 







D. REGULATORY COMPLIANCE & REPORTING & COMMUNICATIONS 
1) Washington State Dam Safety Office (DSO) 


2) Instream Flows (Ecology) 
3) Stormwater Discharges and Water Quality (Ecology) 


4) Fisheries, Wildlife and ESA (WDFW, USFWS andNMFS) 
5) Other 


6) Police, Sherriff and Law Enforcement 


7) Homeowner Associations 
8) Municipalities 


9) County 
10) State 


11) Federal 
12) US Army Corps of Engineers 


13) Muckleshoot Indian Tribe 
14) Puyallup Tribe of Indians 


15) Other 


 
E. FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 


1) Taxes 
2) Fees 


3) Licenses 
4) Payments 


5) Agreements 


6) Easements 
7) Leases 


8) Other 
 
F. ADMINISTRATION AND MANAGEMENT ITEMS 


1) Communication Systems 


2) Source Water Protection 
3) Boating Patrol and Monitoring 


4) Illegal Water Withdrawal from Flume or Lake 


5) Illegal Dumping into Flume or Lake 
6) Failing Septic System Monitoring 


7) Agricultural Discharge to Flume or Lake 
8) Herbicide and Pesticide Use On or Near Lake and Flume 


9) Land Use Planning and Permitting 
10) Lakefront Properties Construction Permission & Permits 


11) Special Events on the Lake 


12) Other 
 


G. DOCUMENTS AND DOCUMENT CONTROL 
1) Drawings 


2) Reports 
3) Photos 


4) Other 
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Item No. 8(b)  
September 23, 2009 


 


 


 
MEMORANDUM 


 


 


 


DATE:  September 23, 2009 


TO: Lloyd Warren, Chair 


 Board of Directors 


 Chuck Clarke, Chief Executive Officer 


FROM: Scott Hardin, Director of Finance & Administration 


SUBJECT: Revisions to 2010 Budget Resolution No. 2009-15 and Budget Memorandum 


 


 
On September 21, 2009, Cascade staff met with Member staff and FCS Group consultants for a 
final pre-adoption review of the 2010 Cascade Budget. Specifically, the parties met to discuss 
questions and concerns raised by Member staff pertaining to the 2010 Derivation of Member 
Charges Memorandum issued by FCS Group on August 31, 2009. 
 
The following issues were raised at the September 21 meeting. Resolution of these issues 
would only affect the distribution of Member Charges, not the total proposed 2010 Budget as 
presented on August 26, 2009.  
 
1. City of Redmond staff brought to the group’s attention an error (2006 and 2007 year-end 


CERU counts) in the 2010 rate model. Correction of the error requires relatively minor 
adjustment to the distribution of Member Charges as shown in Tables 1 through 3. 
Resolution No. 2009-15 Establishing 2010 Rates and Charges has been revised and is 
attached to this memorandum.  Cascade and Member staffs have reviewed the revision and 
support its adoption. 


 
Table 1: Original 2010 Member Charges (9-16-09) 
 


2010 
Administrative 


Dues 
Conservation 


Charges 


Net New 
Water 


Surcharges 


Net Demand 
Share Charge 


Net 2010 
Member 


Payments 


Net 2009 
Member 


Payments 


Change 
From 
2009 


Bellevue $        540,267 $        422,854 $   1,031,637 $   13,175,135 $   15,169,893 $ 13,832,217 +9.7% 


Covington WD $        141,627 $          94,221 $                  - $                    - $        235,847 $      185,943 +26.8% 


Issaquah $           91,345 $          71,494 $      123,142 $        510,865 $        796,846 $      603,828 +32.0% 


Kirkland $         144,729 $        113,255 $      270,985 $     3,302,526 $     3,831,495 $   3,615,694 +6.0% 


Redmond $         248,924 $        194,848 $      694,957 $     4,443,281 $     5,582,010 $   5,130,711 +8.8% 


SPWSD $         169,206 $        132,434 $      (32,188) $        173,963 $        443,415 $      846,601 -47.6% 


Skyway WSD $           30,709 $          24,035 $                  - $        273,195 $        327,939 $      330,777 -0.9% 


Tukwila $           71,688 $          56,108 $                  - $     1,730,445 $     1,858,241 $   1,771,819 +4.9% 


Total $      1,438,496 $     1,109,248 $   2,088,532 $   23,609,410 $   28,245,686 $ 26,317,590 +7.3% 







Table 2: Revised 2010 Member Charges (9-21-09) 
 


2010 
Administrative 


Dues 
Conservation 


Charges 


Net New 
Water 


Surcharges 


Net Demand 
Share Charge 


Net 2010 
Member 


Payments 


Net 2009 
Member 


Payments 


Change 
From 
2009 


Bellevue $          540,267 $        422,854 $   1,041,380 $   13,185,778 $   15,190,280 $ 13,832,217 +9.8% 


Covington WD $         141,627 $          94,221 $                  - $                    - $        235,847 $      185,943 +26.8% 


Issaquah $           91,345 $          71,494 $      163,666 $        532,379 $        858,883 $      603,828 +42.2% 


Kirkland $         144,729 $        113,255 $      270,529 $     3,298,888 $     3,827,402 $   3,615,694 +5.9% 


Redmond $         248,924 $        194,848 $      660,262 $     4,391,090 $     5,495,124 $   5,130,711 +7.1% 


SPWSD $         169,206 $        132,434 $      (26,724) $        174,330 $        442,245 $      846,601 -46.9% 


Skyway WSD $           30,709 $          24,035 $                  - $        272,609 $        327,353 $      330,777 -1.0% 


Tukwila $           71,688 $          56,108 $                  - $     1,733,756 $     1,861,552 $   1,771,819 +5.1% 


Total $      1,438,496 $     1,109,248 $   2,109,113 $   23,588,829 $   28,245,686 $ 26,317,590 +7.3% 


 
 
Table 3: Difference in Revised vs. Original 2010 Member Charges 
 


Member 
Administrative 


Dues 
Conservation 


Charges 


Net New 
Water 


Surcharges 


Net Demand 
Share Charge 


Net 2010 
Member 


Payments 


Bellevue $                    - $                    - $         9,744 $          10,643 $          20,387 


Covington WD $                    - $                    - $                 - $                    - $                    - 


Issaquah $                    - $                    - $       40,523 $          21,513 $          62,037 


Kirkland $                    - $                    - $          (455) $          (3,638) $          (4,093) 


Redmond $                    - $                    - $     (34,695) $        (52,191) $        (86,887) 


SPWSD $                    - $                    - $         5,464 $               367 $            5,831 


Skyway WSD $                    - $                    - $                 - $             (586) $             (586) 


Tukwila $                    - $                    - $                 - $            3,311 $            3,311 


Total $                    - $                    - $       20,580 $        (20,580) $                    - 


 
 


2. Sammamish Plateau Water & Sewer District has requested a one-time acceleration of the 
reconciliation of its 2009 New Water Surcharge, based on the fact that the surcharge was 
based on a transitional demand forecast that has proved to be unrealistically high.  
 
Granting the District’s request could occur only if the Board allowed an exception to 
Cascade’s Fiscal Policies, which state that “The net credit or surcharge due will be applied 
during the budgeting process for the following fiscal year, with corresponding adjustments to 


that year’s scheduled payments. For example, overpayment received in 2004 would be 


identified in 2005 and credited against 2006 payments. At Board discretion, earlier payment 
of credits to members may be approved, but Cascade may not unilaterally require early 


payment from members.”  The District’s adjustment amount would be $304,256, which 
Cascade could cover from the Operating Fund Reserve without impacting other Members’ 
2010 charges. No revision to the proposed 2010 Budget and Rates and Charges would be 
required. Member staff indicated support for the District’s request at its September 21 
meeting. 







Compensation to the District would occur in 2009 or 2010. Reconciliation of the District’s 
2009 New Water Surcharge would still occur as part of the normal 2011 budgeting process 
to reflect actual 2009 data. 


 
3. A suggestion was made to modify the annual CERU census date to actual counts on July 1st 


of the current year rather than estimating January 1 counts for the following year. This 
suggestion will be studied further by Cascade and Member staff and may be brought to the 
Board for consideration at a later time (there would be no effect on budget and member 
charges until 2011 and subsequent years). 
 


4. The City of Issaquah has requested a one-time adjustment for its 2008 Demand Share 
Charge based on its actual (rather than assigned) 2008 demand, asserting that the City’s 
2008 Demand Share Charge was based on a demand estimate that proved to be too high in 
light of Issaquah’s cooperation with Cascade in supply management during 2008. At the 
September 21 meeting, Member staff indicated initial support for Issaquah’s request and 
agreed to study the question with Cascade staff after adoption of the 2010 Budget. The 
Board may receive recommendations from Cascade and Member staff during fall 2009. Like 
issue #2 above, such an adjustment would require Board approval for an exception to 
Cascade’s Fiscal Policies. If approved, the one-time adjustment would be incorporated into 
the 2011 Budget and Member Charges. 


 
 
 


Attachments 
1. Revised Resolution No. 2009-15 Establishing the 2010 Rates and Charges – view PDF > 
2. Revised 2010 Budget and Member Rates Memorandum (Attachment 3 in original Board 


packet) – view PDF > 










ATTACHMENT 2 
(Revised Attachment 3 to original Board Packet) 



 



 



 
2010 Budget and Member Rates (Revised 9/21/09) 



 



 
 
Since presentation of the 2010 Preliminary Budget to the Board on June 24, 2009, staff has developed a 
more complete understanding of the management and operational needs of the Lake Tapps facilities 
that Cascade will own beginning in fall 2009. This more complete understanding has resulted in a 
proposed Operating budget increase of $2.3 million since the 2010 Preliminary Budget was presented 
on June 24. Despite these increases, however, the average Cascade member charge increase for 2010 
will remain at 7.5%1 (adjusted to 7.3% after reconciling for actual 2008 water demand). Figure 1 
compares the sizes of Cascade’s total 2009 and 2010 budgets. 
 
 
 
2010 budget 



Table 1 - 2010 Budget Summary by Fund 



  Operating RCFC 
Rate 



Stabilization Construction Bond Total 



Beginning  balance  $     9,500,000   $      8,500,000   $        5,980,000   $       3,500,000   $     9,861,684   $    37,341,684  



Revenue          28,932,163  
   



8,195,257                179,200  
   



620,417  
   



591,701  
   



38,518,738  



Transfers in            4,095,792  
   



-                          -   
   



1,768,908  
   



9,737,023  
   



15,601,723  



Total resources  $   42,527,955   $    16,695,257   $        6,159,200   $       5,889,325   $   20,190,408   $   91,462,145  



Expenses  $   30,107,504   $                     -    $                     -    $          605,000   $     9,861,684   $    40,574,188  



Transfers out            1,768,908  
   



9,799,655             3,931,530  
   



101,630  
   



-   
   



15,601,723  



Ending balance          10,651,543  
   



6,895,602             2,227,670  
   



5,182,695  
   



10,328,724  
   



35,286,234  



Total uses  $   42,527,955  $    16,695,257   $        6,159,200   $       5,889,325  $   20,190,408   $   91,462,145  



 
 
 



                                                             
1
 It is possible to keep the average 2010 member charge increase at 7.5%, despite the addition of $2.3 million in the Operating 



budget, due to the deferment of purchase of the Eastside reservoir until no earlier than 2011, which reduces debt service 
expense that would have been partly covered from the Operating Fund. 











Figure 1 – 2009 and 2010 Total Cascade Expenditure Budgets 



 
 
The 2010 Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) is $605,000, which is much smaller than the 2009 CIP of 
$93,300,000. The 2009 CIP included significant capital costs related to the acquisition of Lake Tapps, 
pipeline projects, and the Eastside reservoir (deferred until no earlier than 2011). The 2010 CIP will buy 
flow monitoring equipment and will fund minor improvements to the Bellevue-Issaquah Pipeline (BIP). 
Starting in 2011, the CIP includes approximately $2,000,000 per year for Lake Tapps improvements and 
$100,000 per year for ongoing BIP improvements. Additional projects may be added pending the 
outcome of the 2010 TSP. 
 
Increases in the 2010 Operating budget over 2009 are driven mostly by Cascade’s first year of 
ownership of Lake Tapps and by the 2010 TSP update. Other components of the 2010 Operating 
budget are essentially identical to the 2009 Operating budget. Figure 2 displays changes to the 
Operating budget by functional area. 
 











Key features and drivers of the 2010 Operating budget include: 
 



• $907,000 Additional cost for full year of Puget Sound Energy contract to operate Lake Tapps 



• $600,000 Contingency for supply & demand and TSP 



• $400,000 Lake Tapps facilities assessment 



• $343,000 Increased demand for conservation rebates 



• $298,000 Cost increase for Seattle and Tacoma water 



• $250,000 Potential acquisition and planning costs related to pipeline(s) and BNSF route 



• $226,000 Addition of Operations Manager (authorized by Board on March 18, 2008) and full year 
for staff added during 2009 



• $150,000 Additional contingency for management of Lake Tapps 



• $100,000 Periodic Lake Tapps water quality monitoring 



• $100,000 Annual reporting, Lake Tapps outreach, and other publications 



•       $0 0.0% general inflation increase and staff COLA 



• ($57,000) Net budget reductions in other operating activities 



$3,317,000 Net increase in Operating budget over 2009 



 
The Debt Service budget will be approximately $3,339,000 higher in 2010 due to the repayment of 
bonds to be issued in 2009 (precise pricing and payment terms are still pending as of the date of this 
memorandum). Existing debt service costs include $62,632 for repayment of the Public Works Trust 
Fund loan and $3,896,050 for repayment of bonds issued in 2006. 
 
The 2010 budget will meet cash flow and reserve requirements as mandated by Cascade’s fiscal 
policies. 
 
Staffing in 2010 will be as follows: 
 



1. Chief Executive Officer 6.  Intergovernmental & Communications Director 
2. Executive Assistant 7.  Management Assistant 
3. Capital Projects Director 8.  Director of Finance & Administration 
4. Director of Planning 9.  Water Resources Manager 
5. Business Manager 10.  Operations Manager (start date Oct. 5, 2009) 



 
 



 
Member rates and charges 
The adjustments shown above to the operating, capital, and debt service budgets have been 
incorporated into the rate model developed by FCSG. The impacts of the 2010 budget on member rates 
and charges are shown in Tables 2 through 7 below (2009 numbers are from the 2009 adopted budget). 











Table 2 - Cascade Equivalent Residential Units (CERUs) projected for each member from 2010 to 2013 



 



Member 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 



Bellevue 66,606 66,731 66,983 67,235 67,489 



Covington WD 17,378 17,493 17,583 17,683 17,833 



Issaquah 11,199 11,283 11,508 11,623 11,710 



Kirkland 17,830 17,860 18,039 18,219 18,401 



Redmond 30,582 30,762 31,470 32,099 32,741 



Sammamish Plateau WSD 20,775 20,900 21,317 21,744 22,179 



Skyway WSD 3,788 3,793 3,803 3,813 3,823 



Tukwila 8,840 8,855 8,885 8,915 8,946 



Total 176,997 177,676 179,587 181,332 183,122 



 
 



Table 3 - Demand shares projected for each member from 2010 to 2013 



 



Member 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 



Bellevue  20.84             21.43               20.91                21.25               21.46  



Covington WD -                     -                      -                       -                       -   



Issaquah 0.56               0.87                 0.91                  0.92                 0.99  



Kirkland  5.37               5.36                 5.27                  5.37                 5.51  



Redmond  7.15               7.14                 6.77                  7.07                 7.59  



Sammamish Plateau WSD 0.21               0.28                 0.34                  0.37                 0.39  



Skyway WSD 0.48                 0.44                 0.45                 0.44                0.46  



Tukwila 2.87               2.82                 2.79                  2.81                2.86  



Total 37.50             38.34              37.45                38.22               39.26  



 
 



Table 4 - Demand share percentages projected for each member from 2010 to 2013: 



 



Member 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 



Bellevue  55.58% 55.90% 55.85% 55.59% 54.67% 



Covington WD 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 



Issaquah 1.50% 2.26% 2.42% 2.39% 2.52% 



Kirkland  14.32% 13.97% 14.08% 14.04% 14.02% 



Redmond  19.07% 18.63% 18.09% 18.49% 19.33% 



Sammamish Plateau WSD 0.57% 0.74% 0.91% 0.97% 1.00% 



Skyway WSD 1.29% 1.16% 1.20% 1.16% 1.18% 



Tukwila 7.66% 7.35% 7.46% 7.35% 7.28% 



Total 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 











2010 member charges (excluding Regional Capital Facilities Charges) are shown below. 
Administrative Dues will be assessed against each member at the rate of $8.10 per CERU multiplied by 
100% of that member’s 2010 CERUs.  
 
The demand share charge for 2010 is $615,314 per demand share. 
 
The Conservation program charge for 2010 is $6.34/CERU. The charge is applicable to 100% of a 
member’s CERUs. If, however, a member does not have a supply commitment or a member with a 
supply commitment is not subject to payment of RCFCs, the charge is applicable to 85% of the 
member’s CERUs. 
 



Table 5 - 2010 Member Charges 



 



Member 
Administrative 



Dues 
Conservation 



Charges 
New Water 
Surcharges 



Demand 
Share 



Charges 



Member 
Charge 



Adjustments 



Total With 
Adjustments 



Bellevue  $        540,267   $        422,854 $      1,080,684   $   13,185,778   $      (39,304)  $      15,190,280  



Covington WD         141,627           94,221                     -                      -                     -             235,847  



Issaquah            91,345             71,494          276,969           532,379       (113,304)            858,883  



Kirkland          144,729           113,255           329,507        3,298,888         (58,977)         3,827,402  



Redmond          248,924         194,848           867,808        4,391,090       (207,546)         5,495,124  



Sammamish 
Plateau WSD 



        169,206  132,434           141,010           174,330       (167,734)            449,245  



Skyway WSD           30,709             24,035                     -           272,609                     -             327,353  



Tukwila          71,688            56,108                      -        1,733,756                     -          1,861,552  



Total  $      1,438,496   $      1,109,248   $     2,695,978   $   23,588,829   $    (586,865)  $      28,245,686  



 
 
The average member rate increase (excluding adjustments) from 2008 to 2009 is 7.5%. Individual 
member changes range from -46.9% to +42.2%: 
 
 



Table 6 – Average Member Increase Over 2009 



 



Member 



Increase over 
2009 charges 



before 
adjustments 



Increase over 
2009 charges 



after 
adjustments 



Bellevue 8.4% 9.8% 



Covington WD 26.8% 26.8% 



Issaquah 41.8% 42.2% 



Kirkland 5.8% 5.9% 



Redmond 7.6% 7.1% 



Sammamish WSD -24.3% -46.9% 



Skyway WSD -0.9% -1.0% 



Tukwila 4.9% 5.1% 



Total 7.5% 7.3% 











Covington’s 26.8% increase is due to the phase-up of its conservation charge to 85% and to it not 
having a demand share, which makes the district more sensitive to increases in conservation and 
administrative charges. Sammamish’s 47.6% decrease is due to a revised demand share estimate. 
 
Pending the outcome of the 2010 TSP update, which will affect operating and capital budgets beyond 
2010, average member rate increases are projected to increase as follows: 
 



Table 7 – Projected Average Annual Member Rate Change 



 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 



September 2009 projection 7.5% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 4.0% 4.0% 4.0% 



September 2008 projection 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 



Difference 0.0% -2.5% -2.5% -2.5% -1.0% -1.0% -1.0% 



 
As Table 7 shows, the projected annual member charge increases for the next six years is lower than 
was projected in 2008, which is due to a reduced capital program during the next several years and 
more favorable 2009 bond debt service payments than anticipated last year. 













Attachment  1 



CASCADE WATER ALLIANCE 
RESOLUTION NO.  2009-15 



REVISED 
 



 
 



A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE CASCADE WATER 



ALLIANCE, A WASHINGTON NONPROFIT CORPORATION, ADOPTING RATES AND 



CHARGES FOR THE YEAR 2010 
 



WHEREAS, The Cascade Water Alliance (Cascade), is a Washington Nonprofit 
Corporation composed of municipal corporations and special purpose Municipal Corporations 
that are parties to an Interlocal Contract entered into under authority of the Interlocal 
Cooperation Act (Chapter 39.34 RCW) for the purpose of providing water supply to meet the 
growing demands of its Members; and  



 
WHEREAS, the Interlocal Contract provides for the payment of Administrative Dues by 



Cascade Members; and 
 



WHEREAS, the Interlocal Contract provides for the Board of Directors (the Board) to set 
Rates and Charges according to the Rate Calculation Methodology, which includes a calculation 
of Demand Shares and a uniform pricing structure with a commodity charge and fixed charges 
allocated by Demand Share; and  



 
WHEREAS, the Interlocal Contract provides that the Board may adopt wholesale 



charges in addition to normal Demand Share Charges to encourage resource conservation; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Interlocal Contract provides that the Board must set Rates and Charges 



at levels sufficient for all expenses of Cascade; 
 



NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE 
CASCADE WATER ALLIANCE as follows: 
 



Section 1. Cascade Equivalent Residential Units (CERUs) for 2010    
CERUs for each Member for 2010 are as follows: 



 



Member  2010 CERUs 



Bellevue  66,731 



Covington WD  17,493 



Issaquah  11,283 



Kirkland  17,860 
Redmond  30,762 



Sammamish Plateau WSD  20,900 



Skyway WSD  3,793 



Tukwila  8,855 



Total  177,676 



 
 



Section 2. 2010 Demand Shares.    











Demand Shares for each Member for 2010 are as follows: 
 



Member 
2010 Demand 



Shares 



2010 
Demand Share 



percentage 



Bellevue  21.43 55.90% 



Covington WD 0.00 0.00% 



Issaquah 0.87 2.26% 



Kirkland  5.36 13.97% 



Redmond  7.14 18.63% 



Sammamish Plateau WSD 0.28 0.74% 



Skyway WSD 0.44 1.16% 



Tukwila 2.82 7.35% 



Total 38.34 100.00% 



 
Except that, in accordance with the Interlocal Contract, no Member shall have a Weighted Vote 
of less than one. 



 
 Section 3. Summary of Member Charges       
2010 Member Charges (excluding Regional Capital Facilities Charges) are hereby established 
as shown below. 
 
Administrative Dues shall be assessed against each Member at the rate of $8.10 per CERU 
multiplied by 100% of that Member’s 2010 CERUs.  
 
The Demand Share Charge for 2010 shall be $615,314 per Demand Share. 
 
The Conservation Program Charge for 2010 shall be $6.34 per CERU.  The charge is applicable 
to 100% of a Member’s CERUs.   However, if a Member does not have a Supply Commitment 
or a Member with a Supply Commitment is not subject to payment of RCFCs, the charge is 
applicable to 85.0% of the Member’s CERUs. 



Member 
Administrative 



Dues 
Conservation 



Charges 
New Water 
Surcharges 



Demand 
Share 



Charges 



Member 
Charge 



Adjustments 



Total With 
Adjustments 



Bellevue  $        540,267   $        422,854 $      1,080,684   $   13,185,778   $      (39,304)  $      15,190,280  



Covington WD         141,627           94,221                     -                      -                     -             235,847  



Issaquah            91,345             71,494          276,969           532,379       (113,304)            858,883  



Kirkland          144,729           113,255           329,507        3,298,888         (58,977)         3,827,402  



Redmond          248,924         194,848           867,808        4,391,090       (207,546)         5,495,124  



Sammamish 
Plateau WSD         169,206  132,434           141,010           174,330       (167,734)            449,245  



Skyway WSD           30,709             24,035                     -           272,609                     -             327,353  



Tukwila          71,688            56,108                      -        1,733,756                     -          1,861,552  



Total  $      1,438,496   $      1,109,248   $     2,695,978   $   23,588,829   $    (586,865)  $      28,245,686  











ADOPTED AND APPROVED by the Board of Directors of the Cascade Water Alliance at 
a regular meeting thereof, held on the 23rd day of September 2009. 



 
 
CASCADE WATER ALLIANCE 
 
 
                                                                
Lloyd Warren, Chair 
 
 
 



    
Attest – Chuck Clarke, Chief Executive Officer Mary-Alyce Burleigh, Vice Chair 



 
 
 
  
Jim Haggerton, Secretary/Treasurer 



 
 
 



 
Members 
 Yes ______ 
 No   ______ 
 
Demand Share 
 Yes ______% 
 No  ______% 








